
 

We encourage everyone to view the meeting live via YouTube. 

 

Leavenworth County  

Board of County Commissioners 

Regular Meeting Agenda 

300 Walnut Street, Suite 225 

Leavenworth, KS 66048 
April 19, 2023 

9:00 a.m. 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE/MOMENT OF SILENCE 

III. ROLL CALL 

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT:  Public Comment shall be limited to 15 minutes at the beginning 

of each meeting for agenda items only and limited to three minutes per person. 

Comments at the end of the meeting shall be open to any topic of general interest to the 

Board of County Commissioners and limited to five minutes per person. There should be 

no expectation of interaction by the Commission during this time.  

Anyone wishing to make comments either on items on the agenda or not are encouraged 

to provide their comments in writing no later than 8:00 AM the Monday immediately 

preceding the meeting. These comments will be included in the agenda packet for 

everyone to access and review. This allows the Commission to have time to fully 

consider input and request follow up if needed prior to the meeting.  

V. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

a)  2022 Leavenworth County Audit review 

VI. CONSENT AGENDA: The items on the Consent Agenda are considered by staff to          

be routine business items. Approval of the items may be made by a single motion, 

seconded, and a majority vote with no separate discussion of any item listed. Should a 

member of the Governing Body desire to discuss any item, it will be removed from the 

Consent Agenda and considered separately. 

a) Approval of the minutes of the meeting of April 12, 2023 



b) Approval of the schedule for the week April 24, 2023 

c) Approval of the check register 

d) Approve and sign the OCB’s 

VII. FORMAL BOARD ACTION: 

a) Consider a motion to approve Resolution 2023-6, regarding the formation 

of Fire District #2. 

b)  Consider a motion to approve the declaration of property recorded in 

Book 513, Page 1873 as surplus, as presented. 

VIII. PRESENTATIONS AND DISCUSSION ITEMS: presentations are materials of general 

concern where no action or vote is requested or anticipated. 

a) Regional Transportation Plan presentation 

b)  Quarterly Reports 

• Information Systems 

• Buildings and Grounds 

• Public Works 

IX. ADDITIONAL PUBLIC COMMENT IF NEEDED 

X. ADJOURNMENT 

 

 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, April 17, 2023    
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, April 18, 2023 
 
12:00 p.m. LCPA meeting 
 
 

 
 
Wednesday, April 19, 2023 
 
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
  
    
 
 
Thursday, April 20, 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, April 21, 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Saturday, April 22, 2023 
 
5:00 p.m. Leavenworth County 4-H Foundation meeting 

• Leavenworth County Fairgrounds, Administrative Building, Tonganoxie, KS  
 
 





























































































































 

 

*******April 12, 2023 ******** 

 

The Board of County Commissioners met in a regular session on Wednesday, April 12, 2023.   

Commissioner Kaaz, Commissioner Doug Smith, Commissioner Mike Smith, Commissioner Culbertson 

and Commissioner Stieben are present Also present: Mark Loughry, County Administrator; David Van 

Parys, Senior County Counselor; John Jacobson, Planning and Zoning Director; Amy Allison, Planning 

and Zoning Deputy Director; Connie Harmon, Council on Aging Director; Jamie VanHouten, Community 

Corrections Director; Bob Weber, County Appraiser; Tammy Saldivar, Solid Waste Director; Edd Hingula, 

Leavenworth County Commissioner; John Richmeier, Leavenworth Times 

 

Residents: Eric McMillin, John Wagner, Cindy Lynch, Wes Baker, Chip DeMoss, Mike Spickelmier 

 

Commissioner Mike Smith recognized Gene Young from Young Sign Company, Dave Trinkle, former 

Lansing City Council member and Jeff Fulch, retired street superintendent for the city of Lansing passings. 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT: 

 

Eric McMillin commented on an agenda item. 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Mike Smith to accept 

the consent agenda for Wednesday, April 12, 2023 as presented. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Connie Harmon requested approval of a one-year contract with Accessible Solutions for cloud-based client 

software. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Mike Smith and seconded by Commissioner Doug Smith to 

approve a one- year contract with Accessible Solutions, Inc. for a cloud-based client software in the 

amount of $7,925.00. 

 Motion passed, 5-0.  

 

Jamie VanHouten requested approval of applications for the Juvenile Comprehensive Plan, the JCAB grant 

and non-matching juvenile crime prevention community grant. 

 

Mark Loughry recognized the Community Corrections Department as number one in the State of Kansas 

for utilization of the screening tool the state implemented for intake of juveniles.  

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Culbertson to approve 

the 2024 Juvenile Comprehensive Plan. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Stieben to approve 

the 2024 and 2025 JCAB grant. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Mike Smith to 

approve the 2024 non- matching juvenile crime prevention community grant. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 



 

 

Mr. Loughry inquired if the Board would like a work session with Atchison County to discuss Juvenile 

Community Corrections. 

 

Bob Weber requested approval of Board Order 2023-3, a disaster tax relief abatement located at 23390 

175th St. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Mike Smith to 

approve Board Order 2023-3, a disaster tax relief abatement located at 23390 175th St. 

 Motion passed, 5-0.  

 

Resolution 2023-4, a special use permit for Whiskey Ridge Event Center was presented. 

 

Chip DeMoss spoke on behalf of the applicant of Whiskey Ridge. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Mike Smith and seconded by Commissioner Doug Smith to adopt 

by reference the findings of the Planning Commission and approve Resolution 2023-4, conditionally 

granting the issuance of a special use permit to Orison, LLC for the operation of Whiskey Ridge Event 

Center subject to all conditions as stated in the resolution. 

 Motion fails, 2-2, Commissioner Culbertson abstained. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Stieben to return this back to the Planning and Zoning 

Commission until the sprinklers have been constructed and waive the one- year requirement. 

 

Motion dies for lack of a second. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Mike Smith to waive 

the one-year waiting period to reapply. 

 Motion passed, 4-0, Commissioner Culbertson abstained. 

 

The Board considered the updated public comment policy. 

 

Commissioner Kaaz indicated she would like to keep the public comment policy status quo. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Stieben and seconded by Commissioner Mike Smith to adopt the 

proposed policy. 

Motion failed, 2-3 Commissioners Doug Smith, Culbertson and 

Kaaz voting nay. 

 

Tammy Saldivar presented the quarterly report for the Transfer Station. 

 

Mr. Weber presented the quarterly report for the County Appraiser’s Office. 

 

John Wagner commented on a non-agenda item. 

 

Commissioner Doug Smith will attend the Basehor City Council meeting.  Commissioner Kaaz and 

Commissioner Doug Smith attended the JCAB meeting in Atchison.  He reported May 12th is Child Care 

Provider Appreciation Day.  

 

Commissioner Stieben attended a meeting on the Panasonic battery plant.  He will hold a meeting for the 

Property Tax Task Force and will also be volunteer at the Child Abuse Prevention fundraising breakfast at 

the Heritage Center tomorrow at 6:30 a.m. 



 

 

 

Commissioner Culbertson spoke at the Chamber of Commerce about transportation and will speak on the 

same topic at the Lions Club.  He also attended the Leavenworth City Commission meeting. 

 

Commissioner Mike Smith will attend the ribbon-cutting ceremony for the 4th and Eisenhower project.  He 

recognized recently hired employees. 

 

Eric McMillin commented on a non-agenda item. 

 

Commissioner Kaaz will volunteer at the Child Abuse Prevention fundraising breakfast at the Heritage 

Center tomorrow at 6:30 a.m.  She participated in strategic planning for the Kansas City Area Transit 

Authority. 

 

Mr. Loughry reported Senator Pittman will attend the April 19th Commission meeting and a joint work 

session with the city of Tonganoxie will take place May 1st at 5:30 p.m. in Tonganoxie. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Mike Smith and seconded by Commissioner Doug Smith to 

adjourn. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

The Board adjourned at 10:37 a.m. 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, April 24, 2023    
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, April 25, 2023 
 
2023 Kansas County Commissioners Association Annual Conference 

• Hilton Garden Inn, Hayes, KS 
  
 8:00 a.m. Workforce Partnership 

 
12:00 p.m. MARC meeting 
 

 
 
Wednesday, April 26, 2023 
 
2023 Kansas County Commissioners Association Annual Conference 

• Hilton Garden Inn, Hayes, KS 
 
 
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
     
 
 
Thursday, April 27, 2023 

 
2023 Kansas County Commissioners Association Annual Conference 

• Hilton Garden Inn, Hayes, KS 
 
 
12:30 p.m. JCAB meeting 
 
 
 
 
Friday, April 28, 2023 
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DCOX WARRANT REGISTER - BY FUND / VENDOR Page   1

START DATE: 04/08/2023 END DATE: 04/14/2023

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

      2138   ABSOLUTE COMFORT TEC   ABSOLUTE COMFORT TECHNOLOGIES    333778         102745 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-31-289         ANNUAL PLANNED MAINT INSP/SHOP              247.50

      2138   ABSOLUTE COMFORT TEC   ABSOLUTE COMFORT TECHNOLOGIES    333778         102745 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-31-298         ANNUAL PLANNED MAINT INSP/SHOP              719.80

      2138   ABSOLUTE COMFORT TEC   ABSOLUTE COMFORT TECHNOLOGIES    333778         102745 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-32-209         JUSTICE CENTER:ANNUAL PLANNED             1,120.46

      2138   ABSOLUTE COMFORT TEC   ABSOLUTE COMFORT TECHNOLOGIES    333778         102745 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-33-209         ANNUAL PLANNED MAINT INSP/SHOP            1,257.43

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2138 TOTAL                  3,345.19

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    333779         102746 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-53-215         4013-01994 UNIFORM RENTALS NOX               79.46

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    333779         102746 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-53-215         4013-01994 UNIFORM RENTALS NOX               79.46

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    333779         102746 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-53-215         4013-01994 UNIFORM RENTALS NOX               79.46

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4120 TOTAL                    238.38

       282   AQUAFLOW               AITKENS CONTRACTING LLC          333781         102748 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-31-290         COURHTOUSE IRRIGATION REPAIRS               419.00

     22369   BAMFORD FI             BAMFORD FIRE SPRINKLER           333782         102749 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-31-294         COMM CORR (520 S 2ND) ANNUAL/5              389.00

     22369   BAMFORD FI             BAMFORD FIRE SPRINKLER           333782         102749 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-31-294         COMM CORR (520 S 2ND) ANNUAL/5              668.00

     22369   BAMFORD FI             BAMFORD FIRE SPRINKLER           333782         102749 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-32-266         JUSTICE CENTER ANNUAL/5YR INSP              964.00

     22369   BAMFORD FI             BAMFORD FIRE SPRINKLER           333782         102749 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-32-266         JUSTICE CENTER ANNUAL/5YR INSP            2,500.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      22369 TOTAL                  4,521.00

     23537   BOUND TREE             BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC           333784         102751 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-05-381         FIELD SUPPLIES (EMS)                        960.12

     23537   BOUND TREE             BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC           333784         102751 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-05-381         FIELD SUPPLIES (EMS)                        700.84

     23537   BOUND TREE             BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC           333784         102751 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-05-381         FIELD SUPPLIES (EMS)                      1,492.40

     23537   BOUND TREE             BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC           333784         102751 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-05-381         FIELD SUPPLIES (EMS)                        315.60

     23537   BOUND TREE             BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC           333784         102751 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-05-381         FIELD SUPPLIES (EMS)                        357.18

     23537   BOUND TREE             BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC           333784         102751 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-05-381         FIELD SUPPLIES (EMS)                         19.80

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      23537 TOTAL                  3,845.94

      1065   BTX                    BTX KS, INC                      333786         102753 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-07-219         INMATE X-RAYS                               156.00

     25101   CANON U S              CANON U S A INC                  333787         102754 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-19-204         1865950 COPIER MAINTENANCE                   15.21

     25101   CANON U S              CANON U S A INC                  333787         102754 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-19-204         1865950 COPIER CLICKS-CLERKS F              172.92

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      25101 TOTAL                    188.13

      2900   EMS OVERPAYMENT        PATIENT                          333791         102758 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-05-290         BCBS PD BALANCE AFTER PATIENT               331.80

      2900   EMS OVERPAYMENT        PATIENT      N                   333792         102759 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-05-290         WORK COMP/KS SETOFF PAID AFTER              421.40

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2900 TOTAL                    753.20

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              333886             60      04/14/2023   3-001-5-06-222         516725A INV FBN4710211                      266.28

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              333886             60      04/14/2023   3-001-5-11-253         516725A INV FBN4710211                      413.25

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              333886             60      04/14/2023   3-001-5-31-230         516725A INV FBN4710211                    1,399.77

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              333886             60      04/14/2023   3-001-5-41-271         516725A INV FBN4710211                    1,771.33

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              333886             60      04/14/2023   3-001-5-53-220         516725A INV FBN4710211                   13,135.81

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR     516725 TOTAL                 16,986.44

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        333793         102760 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-07-223         ELEC SVC TO SIRENS                        1,180.01

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        333740         102737 AP   04/10/2023   3-001-5-33-392         ELEC SVC 711 MARSHALL                     7,085.61

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         86 TOTAL                  8,265.62

      8726   FAGAN COMPANY          FAGAN COMPANY                    333794         102761 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-32-209         24520 SVC CALLS -WATER @ JC/CU              600.91

      8726   FAGAN COMPANY          FAGAN COMPANY                    333794         102761 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-32-209         24520 JUSTICE CENTER FLANGE RE            3,398.83

      8726   FAGAN COMPANY          FAGAN COMPANY                    333794         102761 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-33-209         24520 SVC CALLS -WATER @ JC/CU            1,935.00

      8726   FAGAN COMPANY          FAGAN COMPANY                    333794         102761 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-33-209         24520 SVC CALLS -WATER @ JC/CU            9,723.08

      8726   FAGAN COMPANY          FAGAN COMPANY                    333794         102761 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-33-209         24520 SVC CALLS -WATER @ JC/CU            7,202.28

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       8726 TOTAL                 22,860.10

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 333795         102762 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-06-222         INV4015576 APRIL CAMERA SERVIC               39.90

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 333795         102762 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-11-253         INV4015576 APRIL CAMERA SERVIC               19.95

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 333795         102762 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-31-230         INV4015576 APRIL CAMERA SERVIC               59.85

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 333795         102762 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-41-271         INV4015576 APRIL CAMERA SERVIC              140.00

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 333795         102762 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-53-220         INV4015576 APRIL CAMERA SERVIC              139.65

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        605 TOTAL                    399.35

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   333798         102765 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-06-222         LEAV01 MARCH GPS SERVICE                     32.66

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   333798         102765 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-11-253         LEAV01 MARCH GPS SERVICE                     16.33

warrants by vendor
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START DATE: 04/08/2023 END DATE: 04/14/2023

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   333798         102765 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-31-230         LEAV01 MARCH GPS SERVICE                     48.99

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   333798         102765 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-41-271         LEAV01 MARCH GPS SERVICE                    114.31

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   333798         102765 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-53-220         LEAV01 MARCH GPS SERVICE                     97.98

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        243 TOTAL                    310.27

     16080   GT DISTRIBUTORS        GT DISTRIBUTORS                  333799         102766 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-07-356         009074 AMMUNITION                         6,601.56

      8416   IRON MOUNTAIN          IRON MOUNTAIN INC                333805         102772 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-11-208         COPIES RSVP8/ST OF KS-LEAVCO A               26.00

      7655   J F DENNEY P           J F DENNEY PLUMBING & HEATING    333806         102773 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-31-298         LEAV03 SVC CALLS 500 EISENHOWE              324.96

      7655   J F DENNEY P           J F DENNEY PLUMBING & HEATING    333806         102773 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-32-209         LEAV03 SVC CALLS 500 EISENHOWE              727.60

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       7655 TOTAL                  1,052.56

        99   JUROR                  

warrants by vendor
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START DATE: 04/08/2023 END DATE: 04/14/2023

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

        99   JUROR                  

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         99 TOTAL                  1,598.35

       394   KANSAS CITY EMERGENC   KANSAS CITY EMERGENCY PHYSICIA   333844         102811 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-07-219         INMATE MEDICAL BILL                         305.45

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               333742         102739 AP   04/10/2023   3-001-5-14-220         510614745 1631910 36 GAS DELIV              595.88

      1851   KANSAS ONE-CALL SYST   KANSAS ONE-CALL SYSTEM INC       333845         102812 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-18-213         08-LVCOKS01 LOCATES (LEAV COUN               31.20

      1851   KANSAS ONE-CALL SYST   KANSAS ONE-CALL SYSTEM INC       333845         102812 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-31-290         08-LVPWD01 LOCATES                           12.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1851 TOTAL                     43.20

     20727   KANSAS REG             KANSAS REGISTER                  333846         102813 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-07-209         (1) YEAR SUBSCRIPTION                        80.00

      6909   KU EDWARDS             KU EDWARDS CAMPUS                333848         102815 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-07-202         INSTRUCTOR DEVELOPMENT SCHOOL               275.00

       148   LAW LIBRARY            LEAV CO LAW LIBRARY              333850         102817 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-09-203         DEPUTY CO COUNSELOR MISTY BROW               10.00

      4579   LEAV CO FA             LEAV CO FAIR ASSN  LEAVENWORTH   333851         102818 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-25-201         PER 2023 LVCO BUDGET  BLDG FUN           17,000.00

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   333852         102819 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-19-301         DIST CT CLERK OFFICE SUPPLIES             1,631.26

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   333852         102819 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-21-300         HEALTH DEPT ELC2 CONF ROOM CHA           13,180.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4755 TOTAL                 14,811.26

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             333853         102820 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-19-217         24156 LEGAL NOCIE 2022 JC047                 39.54

     17677   LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA   LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA MGMT (ACC   333854         102821 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-09-232         PERSON/BUSINESS SEARCHES                     70.80

       419   MALKOFF DEVICES        MALKOFF DEVICES INC              333855         102822 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-07-356         MDM4 & SPRING                                73.99

       105   MIDWEST M              MIDWEST MOBILE RADIO SERVICE     333857         102824 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-05-280         R1292 2 SWITCH MODE POWER SUPP               51.84

      4583   MURRFIELD              MURRFIELD FARM SUPPLY            333862         102829 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-53-305         1252 CHEMICALS PER BID                   29,754.00

       196   OLSSON                 OLSSON,INC                       333864         102832 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-06-206         PROF SVC PLANNING/ZONING                  4,348.75

     25992   OPTIV                  OPTIV SECURITY, INC              333865         102833 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-19-301         DIST CT CSO SECURITY TOKEN                   54.79

     25992   OPTIV                  OPTIV SECURITY, INC              333865         102833 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-19-301         DIST CT CSO SECURITY TOKENS                 219.16

warrants by vendor



FMWARRPTR2                      LEAVENWORTH COUNTY  4/13/23 15:53:59

DCOX WARRANT REGISTER - BY FUND / VENDOR Page   4

START DATE: 04/08/2023 END DATE: 04/14/2023
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                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      25992 TOTAL                    273.95

      1280   POSTMASTER             U S POSTMASTER                   333867         102835 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-11-302         POSTAGE DUE FOR CERT MAIL                     8.13

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       333869         102837 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-28-301         5367908 HUMAN RESOURCES OFFICE              230.99

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       333869         102837 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-28-301         5367908 HUMAN RESOURCES OFFICE              127.74

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       333869         102837 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-28-301         5367908 HUMAN RESOURCES OFFICE               20.59

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       7098 TOTAL                    379.32

      6713   REILLY & S             REILLY & SONS INC                333870         102838 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-14-224         3723 BUSINESS AUTO AUDIT/RENEW            2,996.00

      6713   REILLY & S             REILLY & SONS INC                333870         102838 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-14-224         3723 BUSINESS AUTO AUDIT/RENEW              777.00-

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       6713 TOTAL                  2,219.00

      6148   SHERIFF                LEAV CO SHERIFF DEPT             333871         102839 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-07-205         REIM TRAVEL CHARGES - SIEBENMO              315.06

      6148   SHERIFF                LEAV CO SHERIFF DEPT             333871         102839 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-07-211         REIM TRAVEL CHARGES - SIEBENMO               19.25

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       6148 TOTAL                    334.31

       915   SMITHEREEN PEST MANA   SMITHEREEN PEST MANAGEMENT       333872         102840 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-31-212         204513 PEST CONTROL                         601.00

       915   SMITHEREEN PEST MANA   SMITHEREEN PEST MANAGEMENT       333872         102840 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-32-211         204513 PEST CONTROL                          85.00

       915   SMITHEREEN PEST MANA   SMITHEREEN PEST MANAGEMENT       333872         102840 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-33-211         204513 PEST CONTROL                         125.00

       915   SMITHEREEN PEST MANA   SMITHEREEN PEST MANAGEMENT       333872         102840 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-33-211         ACCT 219624 PEST CONTROL SETUP              569.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        915 TOTAL                  1,380.00

      1793   ST JOHN 956430         ST JOHN HOSPITAL                 333873         102841 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-07-219         INMATE MEDICAL BILL                         827.91

       376   SYMMETRY               ATHENS ENERGY SERVICES HOLDING   333744         102741 AP   04/10/2023   3-001-5-33-392         413714 GAS SERVICE 711 MARSHAL            3,474.89

        42   TECH ELECTRONICS       TRONICOM,INC                     333745         102742 AP   04/10/2023   3-001-5-32-209         CS000037743 BATTERY REPL PER A            1,908.24

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       333878         102846 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-05-215         WTER SVC EMS ADMIN                           47.17

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       333878         102846 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-05-215         WATER SVC EMS 9101                           56.83

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       333746         102743 AP   04/10/2023   3-001-5-14-220         WATER SVC 300 WALNUT                        672.09

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       333746         102743 AP   04/10/2023   3-001-5-32-392         WATER SVC JUSTICE CENTER                  3,929.58

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       333746         102743 AP   04/10/2023   3-001-5-33-392         WATER SVC 711 MARSHALL 2 METER               72.29

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       333746         102743 AP   04/10/2023   3-001-5-33-392         WATER SVC 711 MARSHALL 2 METER              241.31

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR          2 TOTAL                  5,019.27

       479   WERRING                FARRIS,FRESH,& WERRING LAW OFF   333880         102848 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                     25.00

       479   WERRING                FARRIS,FRESH,& WERRING LAW OFF   333880         102848 AP   04/14/2023   3-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                    120.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        479 TOTAL                    145.00

       100   WITNESS LIST           

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        100 TOTAL                    166.16

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 001                             155,162.98

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      2666   MISC REIMBURSEMENTS    MICAH BRAY                       333859         102826 AP   04/14/2023   3-104-5-00-212         REIMB LCCAP BREAKFAST                       250.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 104                                 250.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      6539   MTI SECURITY           A&M SECURITY SOLUTIONS INC       333860         102827 AP   04/14/2023   3-108-5-00-219         2465 17026274HEALTH DEPT SECUR               60.00

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       333878         102846 AP   04/14/2023   3-108-5-00-219         WATER SVC HEALTH DEPT / WIC                  35.39

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       333878         102846 AP   04/14/2023   3-108-5-00-606         WATER SVC HEALTH DEPT / WIC                  11.79

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR          2 TOTAL                     47.18

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 108                                 107.18

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              333886             60      04/14/2023   3-115-5-00-434         516725A INV FBN4710211                   18,060.70

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              333886             60      04/14/2023   3-115-5-00-436         516725A INV FBN4710211                    6,388.96

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR     516725 TOTAL                 24,449.66

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 333795         102762 AP   04/14/2023   3-115-5-00-434         INV4015576 APRIL CAMERA SERVIC              718.75
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       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 333795         102762 AP   04/14/2023   3-115-5-00-436         INV4015576 APRIL CAMERA SERVIC               60.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        605 TOTAL                    778.75

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   333798         102765 AP   04/14/2023   3-115-5-00-434         LEAV01 MARCH GPS SERVICE                    538.89

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   333798         102765 AP   04/14/2023   3-115-5-00-436         LEAV01 MARCH GPS SERVICE                     37.74

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        243 TOTAL                    576.63

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 115                              25,805.04

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               333789         102756 AP   04/14/2023   3-118-5-00-405         3773122 SCANNER, PRINTERS,TONE              903.56

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               333789         102756 AP   04/14/2023   3-118-5-00-405         3773122 SCANNER, PRINTERS,TONE            1,177.32

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      24545 TOTAL                  2,080.88

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 118                               2,080.88

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              333886             60      04/14/2023   3-126-5-00-221         516725A INV FBN4710211                       14.77

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 333795         102762 AP   04/14/2023   3-126-5-00-221         INV4015576 APRIL CAMERA SERVIC               20.00

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   333798         102765 AP   04/14/2023   3-126-5-00-221         LEAV01 MARCH GPS SERVICE                     16.33

       113   SUMNERONE INC          SUMNERONE INC                    333874         102842 AP   04/14/2023   3-126-5-00-321         50COL COPIES COMM CORR                       95.54

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 126                                 146.64

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    333779         102746 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-215         4-5 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTALS              192.27

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    333779         102746 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-215         4-5 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTALS              202.32

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    333779         102746 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-215         4-5 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTALS              371.32

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    333779         102746 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-215         4-5 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTALS              208.44

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    333779         102746 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-312         4-5 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTALS              179.24

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    333779         102746 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-312         4-5 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTALS              183.44

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    333779         102746 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-312         4-5 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTALS              188.30

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    333779         102746 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-312         4-5 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTALS              186.08

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4120 TOTAL                  1,711.41

     18634   AMERICAN E             AMERICAN EQUIPMENT CO            333780         102747 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-6 LED AMBERTLIGHT, THIN LED               189.00

      4136   BRANDT FAB             BRANDT FABRICATING               333785         102752 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-7 ANGLES                                   88.90

       571   CONTECH                QUIKRETE HOLDINGS                333790         102757 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-325         4-8 740886 54"CULVERTS                    3,820.00

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              333886             60      04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-229         516725A INV FBN4710211                   21,108.95

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        333740         102737 AP   04/10/2023   3-133-5-00-251         4-2 ELECTRICAL SVC NORTH END S               26.78

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 333795         102762 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-229         INV4015576 APRIL CAMERA SERVIC            1,017.51

       507   FORCE AMERICA          FORCE AMERICA DISTRIBUTING LLC   333797         102764 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-9 404075 FITTING KIT                    3,690.00

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   333798         102765 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-229         LEAV01 MARCH GPS SERVICE                  1,001.84

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-361         4-10 300467 ROCK                          1,047.96

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-361         4-10 300467 ROCK                          2,474.80

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-361         4-10 300467 ROCK                            290.04

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-361         4-10 300467 ROCK                          1,644.56

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-361         4-10 300467 ROCK                            556.12

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-361         4-10 300467 ROCK                            830.00

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-361         4-10 300467 ROCK                          2,268.03

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-361         4-10 300467 ROCK                          1,119.68

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-361         4-11 300467 ROCK                          1,824.16

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-361         4-11 300467 ROCK                          1,868.30

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-361         4-11 300467 ROCK                            250.10

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-361         4-11 300467 ROCK                          1,221.64

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-361         4-11 300467 ROCK                          1,406.04

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        434 TOTAL                 16,801.43

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        333801         102768 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-361         4-12 218331 ROCK                            175.57

       191   HOME DEPOT             HOME DEPOT USA                   333802         102769 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-312         4-13 1111680 MULTIPURPOSE WIPE              151.68

       368   INDEPENDEN             INDEPENDENT SALT CO              333803         102770 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-306         4-14 2KSLEAV ICE CONTROL SALT            10,842.20
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       368   INDEPENDEN             INDEPENDENT SALT CO              333803         102770 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-306         4-14 2KSLEAV ICE CONTROL SALT             8,395.22

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        368 TOTAL                 19,237.42

       250   INLAND TRUCK           INLAND TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE     333804         102771 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-15 054373 SHAFT ASSY, FLANGE              385.28

      7655   J F DENNEY P           J F DENNEY PLUMBING & HEATING    333806         102773 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-207         4-16 SVC CALL AND REPAIR GAS H              533.02

      8408   KANSAS STA             KANSAS STATE HISTORICAL SOCIET   333847         102814 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-327         4-17 17 SURVEY REFERENCE REPOR               68.00

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              333856         102823 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-18 95988 FILTERS, SPENSORS,A              214.47

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              333856         102823 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-18 95988 FILTERS, SPENSORS,A               91.00

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              333856         102823 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-18 95988 FILTERS, SPENSORS,A              447.18

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              333856         102823 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-18 95988 FILTERS, SPENSORS,A              198.01

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              333856         102823 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-18 95988 FILTERS, SPENSORS,A               36.06

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              333856         102823 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-18 95988 FILTERS, SPENSORS,A              232.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        232 TOTAL                  1,218.72

      2666   MISC REIMBURSEMENTS    PRESTON MOREY                    333858         102825 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-203         4-19 REIM CDL LP AND PHOTO                   13.00

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-310         4-31 19615 FILTERS, CAPS,FLUID              155.76

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-310         4-31 19615 FILTERS, CAPS,FLUID               48.00-

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-310         4-30 19615 FILTERS, CLAMPS, FL               10.99

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-312         4-31 19615 FILTERS, CAPS,FLUID                8.80

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-312         4-31 19615 FILTERS, CAPS,FLUID                4.29

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-312         4-31 19615 FILTERS, CAPS,FLUID               41.94-

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-312         4-31 19615 FILTERS, CAPS,FLUID               41.94

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-312         4-30 19615 FILTERS, CLAMPS, FL              107.64

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-312         4-30 19615 FILTERS, CLAMPS, FL               19.99

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-312         4-30 19615 FILTERS, CLAMPS, FL               80.82

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-31 19615 FILTERS, CAPS,FLUID               13.20

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-31 19615 FILTERS, CAPS,FLUID               30.80

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-31 19615 FILTERS, CAPS,FLUID               17.61

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-31 19615 FILTERS, CAPS,FLUID               20.63

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-31 19615 FILTERS, CAPS,FLUID               20.63-

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-31 19615 FILTERS, CAPS,FLUID               29.73

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-31 19615 FILTERS, CAPS,FLUID               71.75

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-31 19615 FILTERS, CAPS,FLUID               16.17

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-31 19615 FILTERS, CAPS,FLUID                8.43

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-31 19615 FILTERS, CAPS,FLUID              280.48

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-31 19615 FILTERS, CAPS,FLUID              290.89

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-31 19615 FILTERS, CAPS,FLUID              142.36

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-31 19615 FILTERS, CAPS,FLUID                4.19

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-31 19615 FILTERS, CAPS,FLUID               68.00

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-31 19615 FILTERS, CAPS,FLUID               13.20

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-31 19615 FILTERS, CAPS,FLUID               15.99

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-31 19615 FILTERS, CAPS,FLUID               50.16

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-31 19615 FILTERS, CAPS,FLUID                8.43-

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-31 19615 FILTERS, CAPS,FLUID               50.16

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-31 19615 FILTERS, CAPS,FLUID               13.20

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-30 19615 FILTERS, CLAMPS, FL               25.58

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-30 19615 FILTERS, CLAMPS, FL               13.29

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-30 19615 FILTERS, CLAMPS, FL               38.67

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-30 19615 FILTERS, CLAMPS, FL              278.73

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-30 19615 FILTERS, CLAMPS, FL              657.30-

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-30 19615 FILTERS, CLAMPS, FL               46.20

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-30 19615 FILTERS, CLAMPS, FL               50.16

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-30 19615 FILTERS, CLAMPS, FL               19.22

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-30 19615 FILTERS, CLAMPS, FL               50.16
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     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-30 19615 FILTERS, CLAMPS, FL              144.65

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-30 19615 FILTERS, CLAMPS, FL              144.65-

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-30 19615 FILTERS, CLAMPS, FL              119.34

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-30 19615 FILTERS, CLAMPS, FL               50.16

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-30 19615 FILTERS, CLAMPS, FL               78.00

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-30 19615 FILTERS, CLAMPS, FL              219.45

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-30 19615 FILTERS, CLAMPS, FL               92.40

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-30 19615 FILTERS, CLAMPS, FL               20.97

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-30 19615 FILTERS, CLAMPS, FL               14.30

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      11799 TOTAL                  1,907.51

      1123   POMPMIDWEST            POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC          333866         102834 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-309         4-20 1960724 TIRES                          976.76

      1123   POMPMIDWEST            POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC          333866         102834 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-309         4-20 1960724 TIRES                          737.65

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1123 TOTAL                  1,714.41

       418   PREMIER TRUCK          PENSKE COMMERCIAL VEHICLES US    333868         102836 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-21 8052255000 MANIFORLD,SENS              159.92

       418   PREMIER TRUCK          PENSKE COMMERCIAL VEHICLES US    333868         102836 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-21 8052255000 MANIFORLD,SENS               41.45

       418   PREMIER TRUCK          PENSKE COMMERCIAL VEHICLES US    333868         102836 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-21 8052255000 MANIFORLD,SENS               52.66

       418   PREMIER TRUCK          PENSKE COMMERCIAL VEHICLES US    333868         102836 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-21 8052255000 MANIFORLD,SENS               49.95

       418   PREMIER TRUCK          PENSKE COMMERCIAL VEHICLES US    333868         102836 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-360         4-21 8052255000 MANIFORLD,SENS               69.78

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        418 TOTAL                    373.76

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       333869         102837 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-301         4-22 7295538 OFFICE USPPLIES P                9.96

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       333869         102837 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-301         4-22 7295538 OFFICE USPPLIES P               25.99

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       333869         102837 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-301         4-22 7295538 OFFICE USPPLIES P              910.60

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       7098 TOTAL                    946.55

      6713   REILLY & S             REILLY & SONS INC                333870         102838 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-205         4-23 3723 ADD DRONE,DRONE LIAB               32.00

      6713   REILLY & S             REILLY & SONS INC                333870         102838 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-205         4-23 3723 ADD DRONE,DRONE LIAB            2,772.00

      6713   REILLY & S             REILLY & SONS INC                333870         102838 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-205         4-23 3723 ADD DRONE,DRONE LIAB              659.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       6713 TOTAL                  3,463.00

       113   SUMNERONE INC          SUMNERONE INC                    333874         102842 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-301         4-24 50ULC08 COPIES                          66.04

       668   TIREHUB                TIREHUB INC                      333875         102843 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-309         4-25 407362 FIREHAWK TIRES                  800.34

     22972   TRANSFER STATION       TRANSFER STATION                 333876         102844 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-214         4-26 ACCT 656 PUB WORKS - (TIC              138.00

       392   VANDERBILT             VANDERBILT'S                     333877         102845 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-364         4-28 10000127 SFAETY BOOTS - J              165.00

       403   WELBORN                WELBORN SALES INC                333879         102847 AP   04/14/2023   3-133-5-00-325         4-29 CULVERTS                            47,871.98

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 133                             128,685.10

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              333886             60      04/14/2023   3-136-5-00-221         516725A INV FBN4710211                      269.88

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 333795         102762 AP   04/14/2023   3-136-5-00-221         INV4015576 APRIL CAMERA SERVIC               40.00

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   333798         102765 AP   04/14/2023   3-136-5-00-221         LEAV01 MARCH GPS SERVICE                     32.66

       113   SUMNERONE INC          SUMNERONE INC                    333874         102842 AP   04/14/2023   3-136-5-00-223         50ULC08 JUV COMM CORR COPIES                 17.15

       113   SUMNERONE INC          SUMNERONE INC                    333874         102842 AP   04/14/2023   3-136-5-00-233         50ULC08 JUV COMM CORR COPIES                 17.14

       113   SUMNERONE INC          SUMNERONE INC                    333874         102842 AP   04/14/2023   3-136-5-00-301         50ULC08 JUV COMM CORR COPIES                 17.14

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        113 TOTAL                     51.43

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 136                                 393.97

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    333779         102746 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-203         4-3 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTALS              100.74

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    333779         102746 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-203         4-3 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTALS              100.74

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    333779         102746 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-203         4-3 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTALS              100.74

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    333779         102746 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-203         4-3 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTALS              100.74

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4120 TOTAL                    402.96

       571   CONTECH                QUIKRETE HOLDINGS                333790         102757 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-313         4-4 740886 54" CULVERT AND BAN            3,577.00

      2588   FOLEY EQUIPMENT        FOLEY EQUIPMENT                  333796         102763 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-320         4-5 016993 CREDIT, SWITCH,BOLT               34.39-

      2588   FOLEY EQUIPMENT        FOLEY EQUIPMENT                  333796         102763 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-320         4-5 016993 CREDIT, SWITCH,BOLT              107.29

      2588   FOLEY EQUIPMENT        FOLEY EQUIPMENT                  333796         102763 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-320         4-5 016993 CREDIT, SWITCH,BOLT               72.08
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                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2588 TOTAL                    144.98

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-6 300467 ROCK                             752.00

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-6 300467 ROCK                           2,814.52

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-6 300467 ROCK                           3,507.19

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-6 300467 ROCK                           2,037.63

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-6 300467 ROCK                           2,881.39

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-6 300467 ROCK                           6,090.03

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-6 300467 ROCK                          12,197.33

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-6 300467 ROCK                          12,700.11

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-6 300467 ROCK                           1,669.80

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-6 300467 ROCK                           1,380.13

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-7 300467 ROCK                          10,025.76

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-7 300467 ROCK                          11,798.81

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-7 300467 ROCK                           1,527.15

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-7 300467 ROCK                           2,173.82

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-7 300467 ROCK                           8,730.84

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-7 300467 ROCK                           2,185.88

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-7 300467 ROCK                           2,860.65

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-7 300467 ROCK                           1,819.76

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-7 300467 ROCK                           9,814.49

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-7 300467 ROCK                           5,321.51

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-7 300467 ROCK                           2,603.67

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-7 300467 ROCK                           7,838.41

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333800         102767 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-7 300467 ROCK                          10,727.73

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        434 TOTAL                123,458.61

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        333801         102768 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-8 218331 ROCK                           1,245.40

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        333801         102768 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-8 218331 ROCK                           3,012.02

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        333801         102768 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-8 218331 ROCK                           1,762.29

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        333801         102768 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-8 218331 ROCK                             256.52

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        333801         102768 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-8 218331 ROCK                           1,202.68

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        333801         102768 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-8 218331 ROCK                             500.12

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        333801         102768 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-8 218331 ROCK                           1,730.86

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        333801         102768 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-8 218331 ROCK                             764.83

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        333801         102768 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-8 218331 ROCK                           1,981.26

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        333801         102768 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-9 218331 ROCK                             263.17

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        333801         102768 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-9 218331 ROCK                           1,241.10

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        333801         102768 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-9 218331 ROCK                             178.36

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        333801         102768 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-9 218331 ROCK                           1,024.19

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        333801         102768 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-9 218331 ROCK                           1,457.60

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        333801         102768 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-9 218331 ROCK                           1,675.22

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        333801         102768 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-312         4-9 218331 ROCK                             963.25

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        369 TOTAL                 19,258.87

      8028   MURPHY TRA             MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIP CO        333861         102828 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-320         4-11 88002-36463 FILTERS,FLUID              453.19

      8028   MURPHY TRA             MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIP CO        333861         102828 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-320         4-11 88002-36463 FILTERS,FLUID              116.93

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       8028 TOTAL                    570.12

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-320         4-2 FILTERS,FUEL/WATER SEPERAT              496.75

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-320         4-2 FILTERS,FUEL/WATER SEPERAT               14.98

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-320         4-2 FILTERS,FUEL/WATER SEPERAT               36.29

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-320         4-2 FILTERS,FUEL/WATER SEPERAT              450.23

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333863         102831 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-320         4-2 FILTERS,FUEL/WATER SEPERAT               13.98

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      11799 TOTAL                  1,012.23

      1123   POMPMIDWEST            POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC          333866         102834 AP   04/14/2023   3-137-5-00-321         4-10 1960724 TIRES                          190.00

warrants by vendor
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                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 137                             148,614.77

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   333852         102819 AP   04/14/2023   3-145-5-00-303         INK CARTRIDGES CO ON AGING                  530.73

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             333853         102820 AP   04/14/2023   3-145-5-00-211         19780 SENIOR ADULT PROGRAMS AD                7.19

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 145                                 537.92

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       446   EQUIPMENT SHARE        EQUIPMENT SHARE INC              333739         102736 AP   04/10/2023   3-153-5-00-3           4-1 57343 CASE DV 209 ROLLER (          134,799.00

       446   EQUIPMENT SHARE        EQUIPMENT SHARE INC              333739         102736 AP   04/10/2023   3-153-5-00-3           4-1 57343 CASE DV 209 ROLLER (          134,799.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        446 TOTAL                269,598.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 153                             269,598.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 333795         102762 AP   04/14/2023   3-155-5-00-403         INV4015576 APRIL CAMERA SERVIC              239.90

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   333798         102765 AP   04/14/2023   3-155-5-00-403         LEAV01 MARCH GPS SERVICE                    188.70

      8569   KANEQUIP INC           KANEQUIP, INC                    333741         102738 AP   04/10/2023   3-155-5-00-4           4-1 LEAVCO NEW HOLLAND (15-07)          157,367.40

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 155                             157,796.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      1971   CAROLINA SOFTWARE      CAROLINA SOFTWARE                333788         102755 AP   04/14/2023   3-160-5-00-263         SOLID WASTE WASTEWORKS SOFTWAR              500.00

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              333886             60      04/14/2023   3-160-5-00-215         516725A INV FBN4710211                      475.26

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 333795         102762 AP   04/14/2023   3-160-5-00-215         INV4015576 APRIL CAMERA SERVIC               39.90

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   333798         102765 AP   04/14/2023   3-160-5-00-215         LEAV01 MARCH GPS SERVICE                     48.99

      9271   LANSING CI             CITY OF LANSING                  333849         102816 AP   04/14/2023   3-160-5-00-210         SOLID WASTE SEWER CHARGES                    34.80

      6713   REILLY & S             REILLY & SONS INC                333870         102838 AP   04/14/2023   3-160-5-00-216         3723 ADD UTV 0121  (SOLID WAST               21.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 160                               1,119.95

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     29034   MHS                    MCAFEE HENDERSON SOLUTIONS       333764           1693 AP   04/11/2023   3-171-5-05-201         4-3 HRRR 2021.046.001                    14,752.37

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 171                              14,752.37

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      3030   ISG TECHNOLOGY         ISG TECHNOLOGY                   333762          10199 AP   04/12/2023   3-172-5-00-107         ARPA177 1.85 VIRTUAL SERVER             143,892.64
